
 
 

1 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

TO:  Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission Members & Advisory Committee  

FROM:  Sara Andrews, Director 

DATE:  October 19, 2015 

RE:  Crime List by Felony Level 

The following information was produced to assist the Recodification Committee in its work as 

well as benefit practitioners who may have an interest or need for crimes listed by felony level.  

Thanks to the Supreme Court Law Library for compiling and sharing the information at our 

request.   

Felony 1 offenses: 
(indicates life w/o parole, life with parole) 

 ABORTION MANSLAUGHTER (2919.13) 

 ARSON, AGGRAVATED (2909.02) 

 ASSAULT, FELONIOUS (2903.11), victim is peace officer or an investigator of the bureau 
of criminal identification and investigation  

 ATTEMPT (2923.02), 1 degree less than substantive crime murder, to commit 

 BURGLARY, AGGRAVATED (2911.11) 

 CHEMICAL WEAPON, BIOLOGICAL WEAPON, RADIOLOGICAL OR NUCLEAR WEAPON, OR 
EXPLOSIVE DEVICE, CRIMINAL USE (2909.27) 

 CHILD ABUSE, PERMITTING (2903.15) 

 CONSPIRACY aggravated murder or murder, to commit (2923.01) 

 CONTAMINATING SUBSTANCE FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION OR USE (2927.24) 

 CONTAMINATING SUBSTANCE FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION OR USE (2927.24), amount 
sufficient to cause death, F1 with life imprisonment with parole eligibility after 15 years 

 CONTAMINATING SUBSTANCE FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION OR USE (2927.24), resulting 
in serious physical harm, F1 with life imprisonment with parole eligibility after 15 years 

 CONTAMINATION WITH A HAZARDOUS CHEMICAL, BIOLOGICAL, OR 
RADIOACTIVE SUBSTANCE (2927.24) 

 CONTAMINATION WITH A HAZARDOUS CHEMICAL, BIOLOGICAL, OR RADIOACTIVE 
SUBSTANCE amount sufficient to cause death (2927.24), F1 with life imprisonment with 
parole eligibility after 15 years 

 CONTAMINATION WITH A HAZARDOUS CHEMICAL, BIOLOGICAL, OR 
RADIOACTIVE SUBSTANCE resulting in serious physical harm (2927.24), F1 with life 
imprisonment with parole eligibility after 15 years 
 
 



 
 

2 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 1 offenses – continued 
 

 CORRUPT ACTIVITY, PATTERN OF (2923.32) 

 DRUG ABUSE corrupting another with drugs —schedule I or II substance (except 
marihuana) near school premises (2925.02) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—cocaine 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—heroin 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—LSD (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance— 
schedule I or II substance (except marihuana, cocaine, LSD, heroin, and hashish) 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE methamphetamine, illegal manufacture (2925.04) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession, aggravated (schedule I or II substance, except marihuana, 
cocaine, LSD, heroin, and hashish) (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of cocaine (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of controlled substance analog (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of heroin (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of LSD (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking, aggravated (schedule I or II substance, except marihuana, 
cocaine, LSD, heroin, and hashish)(2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking, aggravated funding of (2925.05) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in cocaine (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in controlled substance analog (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in drugs (schedule III, IV or V substance)(2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in hashish (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in heroin (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in LSD (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in marihuana (2925.03) 

 IDENTITY FRAUD elderly, disabled victim, active duty service member, or spouse of an 
active duty service member (2913.49) 

 INVOLUNTARY SERVITUDE, COMPULSION TO (2905.32) 

 KIDNAPPING (2905.01) 

 MANSLAUGHTER, INVOLUNTARY in felony commission/attempt (2903.04) 

 MANSLAUGHTER, VOLUNTARY (2903.03) 

 MURDER (2903.02) 

 MURDER, AGGRAVATED (2903.01) 
 



 
 

3 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 1 offenses – continued 
 

 OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE act of terrorism resulting in death of person who was not a 
participant (2921.32) 

 PROSTITUTION compelling (2907.21) 

 RAPE (2907.02) 

 RAPE administering controlled substance to prevent resistance, by (2907.02) 

  RAPE administering controlled substance to prevent resistance, by force or threat,  
(2907.02) 

 RAPE causing serious physical harm to victim (2907.02), F1 with life imprisonment 
without parole 

 RAPE previous conviction or guilty plea to rape or substantially similar law (2907.02), F1 
with life imprisonment without parole 

 RAPE victim’s ability to resist or consent is substantially impaired because of mental or 
physical condition or advanced age and offender knows, or has reasonable cause to 
believe the victim’s ability to resist or consent is substantially impaired by such 
condition or advanced age (2907.02) 

 RAPE victim’s ability to resist or consent is substantially impaired because of mental or 
physical condition or advanced age and offender knows, or has reasonable cause to 
believe the victim’s ability to resist or consent is substantially impaired by such 
condition or advanced age, force or threat, by (2907.02) 

 RAPE victim under 13 years of age, life imprisonment, unless defendant under 16 years 
of age and victim10 years of age or older and no serious physical harm caused and no 
prior conviction (2907.02) 

 RAPE victim under 13 years of age, life imprisonment, unless defendant under 16 years 
of age and victim10 years of age or older and no serious physical harm caused and no 
prior conviction, force or threat, by (2907.02), F1 with life imprisonment 

 RAPE victim under 10 years of age (2907.02), F1 with life imprisonment 

 ROBBERY, AGGRAVATED (2911.01) 

 TELECOMMUNICATIONS FRAUD (2913.05) value more than $1,000,000 

 THEFT firearm from dealer (2913.02) 

 THEFT from person in a protected class or active duty service member, or spouse of an 
active duty service member—$150,000 or more (2913.02) 

 THEFT value—$1,500,000 or more (2913.02) 

 VEHICULAR HOMICIDE, AGGRAVATED (2903.06(A)(1), (2)), proximate result of a 
violation of 4511.19, 1547.11(A), or 4561.15(A), or substantial equivalent ordinance, at 
time of offense driving under suspension or previous conviction or guilty plea to offense 
or offenses listed in statute 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES possession of a deadly weapon while under detention (2923.13.1) 



 
 

4 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 2 offenses: 
 ABDUCTION (2905.02) 

 AIRCRAFT, AIRPORTS interference with operation by laser (2909.081) 

 ARSON, AGGRAVATED (2909.02) 

 ASSAULT, FELONIOUS (2903.11) 

 ATTEMPT (2923.02), 1 degree less than substantive crime murder, to commit 

 BURGLARY (2911.12) 

 CHEMICAL WEAPON, BIOLOGICAL WEAPON, RADIOLOGICAL OR NUCLEAR WEAPON, OR 
EXPLOSIVE DEVICE, CRIMINAL POSSESSION (2909.26) 

 CHEMICAL WEAPON, BIOLOGICAL WEAPON, RADIOLOGICAL OR NUCLEAR WEAPON, OR 
EXPLOSIVE DEVICE, CRIMINAL USE (2909.27) 

 CHILD ENDANGERING (2919.22) abuse or neglect resulting in serious physical harm 

 CHILD ENDANGERING (2919.22) administering extreme and cruel abuse or discipline 
prior conviction or resulting in serious physical harm 

 CHILD ENDANGERING permitting/encouraging child to act/participate in pornography 
(2919.22) 

 CORRUPT ACTIVITY, PATTERN OF (2923.32) 

 CREDIT CARD, MISUSE OF (2913.21) 

 CREDIT CARD, MISUSE OF victim elderly person or disabled adult—$37,500 or more 
(2913.21) 

 DECEPTION TO SECURE WRITINGS victim elderly person or disabled adult— 
$37,500 or more (2913.43) 

 DRUG ABUSE corrupting another with drugs —schedule I or II substance (except 
marihuana) (2925.02) 

 DRUG ABUSE corrupting another with drugs —schedule III, IV, or V (2925.02) 

 DRUG ABUSE corrupting another with drugs —schedule III, IV, or V near school premises 
(2925.02) 

 DRUG ABUSE cultivation of marihuana, illegal (2925.04) 

 DRUG ABUSE hidden compartment in vehicle (2923.241) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—cocaine 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—hashish 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—heroin 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—LSD (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—marihuana 
(2925.11) 
 



 
 

5 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 2 offenses – continued 
 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance— 
schedule I or II substance (except marihuana, cocaine, LSD, heroin, and hashish) 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance— 
schedule III, IV or V substance (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE manufacture of drugs, illegal (2925.04) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession, aggravated (schedule I or II substance, except marihuana, 
cocaine, LSD, heroin, and hashish) (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of cocaine (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of controlled substance analog (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of drugs (schedule III, IV, or V substance) (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of hashish (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of heroin (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of LSD (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of marihuana (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of schedule III, IV, or V compound, (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE tampering with drugs (2925.24) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking, aggravated (schedule I or II substance, except marihuana, 
cocaine, LSD, heroin, and hashish)(2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking, aggravated funding of (2925.05) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking, funding of (2925.05) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in cocaine (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in controlled substance analog (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in drugs (schedule III, IV or V substance)(2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in hashish (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in heroin (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in LSD (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in marihuana (2925.03) 

 ESCAPE (2921.34) 

 EXPLOSIVES, ILLEGALLY MANUFACTURING OR PROCESSING (2923.17) 

 FETICIDE, PARTIAL BIRTH (2919.15.1) 

 FOOD STAMPS OR COUPONS illegal use (2913.46)—value $150,000 or more 

 FORGERY victim elderly person or disabled adult—$37,500 or more (2913.31) 

 GANGS, PARTICIPATING IN CRIMINAL (2923.42) 

 IDENTITY FRAUD elderly, disabled victim, active duty service member, or spouse of an 
active duty service member (2913.49) 

 IDENTITY FRAUD value more than $150,000 (2913.49) 



 
 

6 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 2 offenses – continued 
 

 IMPORTUNING telecommunications solicitation—under age 13 (2907.07) 

 IMPORTUNING under age 13 (2907.07) 

 KIDNAPPING safe release (2905.01) 

 MINORS illegal use of in nudity oriented material or performance (2907.32.3) 

 MINORS pandering obscenity involving (2907.32.1) 

 MINORS pandering sexually oriented matter involving (2907.32.2) 

 MINORS unlawful sexual conduct with, previous conviction of RC § 2907.02, 2907.03, 
2907.04, or former RC § 2907.12 (2907.04) 

 MONEY LAUNDERING IN SUPPORT OF TERRORISM (2909.29) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS victim as elderly person or disabled adult— $37,500 or 
more (2913.03) 

 OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE (2921.32), act of terrorism  

 PANIC, INDUCING violation of public place involved in (A)(l) is a school and violation 
pertains to purported, threatened or actual use of a weapon of mass destruction— 
resulting in economic harm of $150,000 or more (2917.31) 

 PANIC, INDUCING violation of public place involved in (A)(l) is a school and violation 
pertains to purported, threatened or actual use of a weapon of mass destruction—
resulting in physical harm to a person (2917.31) 

 PROSTITUTION compelling (2907.21) 

 RAILROADS grade crossing device vandalism, (2909.101) 

 RAILROADS interference with operation, (2909.10) 

 RAILROADS trespass—vehicle, (2909.10) 

 RAILROADS vandalism, (2909.10) 

 ROBBERY (2911.02) 

 TELECOMMUNICATIONS FRAUD (2913.05) value $150,000 or more but less than 
$1,000,000 

 THEFT from person in a protected class or active duty service member, or spouse of an 
active duty service member—$37,500 or more, less than $150,000 (2913.02) 

 THEFT value—$750,000 or more, less than $1,500,000 (2913.02) 

 UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PROPERTY (2913.04) 

 VANDALISM vehicular, (2909.09) 

 VEHICULAR ASSAULT, AGGRAVATED (2903.08(A)(1)), at time of offense driving under 
suspension or previous conviction or guilty plea to offense or offenses listed in statute 

 VEHICULAR HOMICIDE, AGGRAVATED (2903.06(A)(1), (2)), proximate result of a 
violation of 4511.19, 1547.11(A), or 4561.15(A), or substantial equivalent ordinance 

 
 



 
 

7 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 2 offenses – continued 
  

 VEHICULAR HOMICIDE, AGGRAVATED (2903.06(A)(1), (2)), reckless, at time of offense 
driving under suspension or cancellation or without a license, or previous conviction 
under this section or any traffic related homicide, manslaughter or assault offense 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES firearms, improperly discharging at or into habitation or in a 
school safety zone (2923.16.1) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES possession of a deadly weapon while under detention (2923.13.1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

8 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 3 offenses:  
(5 year penalties -- also Robbery 2911.02 and Burglary 2911.12 f the offender previously has 
been convicted of or pleaded guilty in two or more separate proceedings to two or more 
violations of section 2911.01, 2911.02, 2911.11, or 2911.12 of the Revised Code) 

 ABDUCTION (2905.02) 

 ABORTION, UNLAWFUL DISTRIBUTION OF INDUCING DRUG (2919.123), prior conviction 

 ARSON hire, for (2909.03) 

 ASSAULT (2903.13) 

 ASSAULT, AGGRAVATED victim is peace officer (2903.12) 

 ATTEMPT (2923.02), 1 degree less than substantive crime murder, to commit 

 BRIBERY (2921.02) 

 BURGLARY (2911.12) 

 CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS aboard aircraft (2923.12) 

 CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS  violation committed at a D permit premises 
(2923.12) 

 CHEMICAL WEAPON, BIOLOGICAL WEAPON, RADIOLOGICAL OR NUCLEAR WEAPON, OR 
EXPLOSIVE DEVICE, CRIMINAL POSSESSION (2909.26) 

 CHECKS, passing bad— value of $150,000 or more (2913.11) 

 CHILD ABUSE, PERMITTING (2903.15) 

 CHILD ENDANGERING (2919.22) abuse or neglect resulting in serious physical harm 

 CHILD ENDANGERING (2919.22) administering extreme and cruel abuse or discipline 

 COMPUTER, UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS OF (2913.421) 

 CREDIT CARD, MISUSE OF (2913.21) 

 CREDIT CARD, MISUSE OF value of $150,000 or more within 90 days (2913.21) 

 CREDIT CARD, MISUSE OF victim elderly person or disabled adult— $7,500 or more but 
less than $37,500 (2913.21) 

 CRIMINAL SIMULATION (2913.32),value more than $150,000 

 DECEPTION TO SECURE WRITINGS value of $150,000 or more (2913.43) 

 DECEPTION TO SECURE WRITINGS victim elderly person or disabled adult— 
$7,500 or more and less than $37,500 (2913.43) 

 DEFRAUDING CREDITORS (2913.45), value of $150,000 or more 

 DESECRATION (2927.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE conveyance of drug of abuse onto the grounds of detention, etc., facility 
(2921.36) 

 DRUG ABUSE corrupting another with drugs —marihuana near school premises 
(2925.02) 

 DRUG ABUSE cultivation of marihuana, illegal (2925.04) 

 DRUG ABUSE hidden compartment in vehicle (2923.241) 
 

https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000279&cite=OHSTS2911.01&originatingDoc=N3609235096D011E48B4284CD61A2818D&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000279&cite=OHSTS2911.02&originatingDoc=N3609235096D011E48B4284CD61A2818D&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000279&cite=OHSTS2911.11&originatingDoc=N3609235096D011E48B4284CD61A2818D&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000279&cite=OHSTS2911.12&originatingDoc=N3609235096D011E48B4284CD61A2818D&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)


 
 

9 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 3 offenses – continued 
 

 DRUG ABUSE illegal assembly or possession of chemicals for the manufacture of drugs 
(2925.04.1) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—cocaine 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—hashish 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—heroin 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—LSD (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—marihuana 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance— 
schedule I or II substance (except marihuana, cocaine, LSD, heroin, and hashish) 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance— 
schedule III, IV or V substance (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE manufacture of drugs, illegal (2925.04) 

 DRUG ABUSE marihuana trafficking, funding of (2925.05) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession, aggravated (schedule I or II substance, except marihuana, 
cocaine, LSD, heroin, and hashish) (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of cocaine (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of controlled substance analog (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of drugs (schedule III, IV, or V substance) (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of hashish (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of heroin (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of LSD (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of marihuana (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of schedule III, IV, or V compound, (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE tampering with drugs (2925.24) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking, aggravated (schedule I or II substance, except marihuana, 
cocaine, LSD, heroin, and hashish)(2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in cocaine (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in controlled substance analog (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in drugs (schedule III, IV or V substance)(2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in hashish (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in heroin (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in LSD (2925.03) 



 
 

10 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 3 offenses – continued 
 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in marihuana (2925.03) 

 EMAIL, ILLEGALLY TRANSMITTING MULTIPLE COMMERCIAL MESSAGES (2913.421) 

 ESCAPE (2921.34) 

 EXTORTION (2905.11) 

 FALSE ALARMS violation pertains to purported, threatened or actual use of a weapon of 
mass destruction (2917.32) 

 FALSE ALARMS violation resulting in economic harm of $150,000 or more (2917.32) 

 FALSIFICATION IN A THEFT OFFENSE value of $150,000 or more, (2921.13) 

 FLEEING OR ELUDING OFFICER (2921.33.1) 

 FOOD STAMPS OR COUPONS illegal use (2913.46)— value $7,500 but less than $150,000 

 FORGERY loss value over $150,000 (2913.31) 

 FORGERY victim elderly person or disabled adult—$7,500 or more and less than $37,500 
(2913.31) 

 HARASSMENT WITH BODILY SUBSTANCE (2921.38) 

 IDENTITY FRAUD elderly, disabled victim, active duty service member, or spouse of an 
active duty service member (2913.49) 

 IDENTITY FRAUD value $7,500 or more but less than $150,000 (2913.49) 

 ILLEGAL BAIL BOND AGENT PRACTICES (2927.27) 

 ILLEGAL CONVEYANCE OF WEAPONS OR PROHIBITED ITEMS ONTO DETENTION FACILITY 
OR INSTITUTION (2921.36) 

 IMPERSONATING PEACE OFFICER commit felony while impersonating (2921.51) 

 IMPORTUNING telecommunications solicitation—under age 13 (2907.07) 

 IMPORTUNING under age 13 (2907.07) 

 INSURANCE FRAUD (2913.47) 

 MANSLAUGHTER, INVOLUNTARY in misdemeanor commission/attempt (2903.04) 

 MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY FRAUD (2913.40.1) 

 MEDICAID FRAUD (2913.40) value of $100,000 or more 

 MINORS pandering obscenity involving (2907.32.1) 

 MINORS pandering sexually oriented matter involving (2907.32.2) 

 MINORS unlawful sexual conduct with, ten or more years difference (2907.04) 

 MONEY LAUNDERING IN SUPPORT OF TERRORISM (2909.29) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS air bag, improper placement (4549.20) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS driver’s (operator’s) license—driving under specified 
lifetime suspension (4510.18) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS D.U.I. (driving under the influence of alcohol or drug 
of abuse or both) (4511.19) 
 



 
 

11 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 3 offenses – continued 
 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS resisting traffic officer, fleeing after signal to stop 
(2921.33.1) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS victim as elderly person or disabled adult—$7,500 or 
more, less than $37,500 (2913.03) 

 OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE (2921.32) aid in commission of aggravated murder, murder, or a 
felony of the 1st or 2nd degree 

 PANIC, INDUCING violation of public place involved in (A)(l) is a school and violation 
pertains to purported, threatened or actual use of a weapon of mass destruction—
resulting in economic harm of $7,500 or more but less than $150,000 (2917.31) 

 PANIC, INDUCING violation pertains to purported, threatened or actual use of a weapon 
of mass destruction resulting in economic harm of $150,000 or more (2917.31) 

 PANIC, INDUCING violation pertains to purported, threatened or actual use of a weapon 
of mass destruction resulting in physical harm to a person (2917.31) 

 PANIC, INDUCING violation resulting in economic harm of $150,000 or more (2917.31) 

 PATIENTS abuse of (2903.34), prior conviction 

 PATIENTS endangerment (2903.341), serious physical harm 

 PERJURY (2921.11) 

 PROSTITUTION after positive HIV test (2907.25) 

 PROSTITUTION compelling (2907.21) 

 PROSTITUTION promoting, minor (2907.22) 

 PROSTITUTION soliciting (2907.24) 

 PROSTITUTION soliciting after positive HIV test (2907.24) 

 RAILROADS grade crossing device vandalism, (2909.101) 

 RAILROADS interference with operation, (2909.10) 

 RAILROADS trespass—vehicle, (2909.10) 

 RAILROADS vandalism, (2909.10) 

 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY value of $150,000 or more (2913.51) 

 RECKLESS HOMICIDE (2903.04.1) 

 RETALIATION (2921.05) 

 RIOT inciting to violence (2917.01) 

 RIOT inmate, by (2917.02) 

 RIOT, AGGRAVATED (2917.02) 

 ROBBERY (2911.02) 

 SEXUAL BATTERY (2907.03) 

 SEXUAL IMPOSITION, GROSS (2907.05) substantially impairs judgment or control with 
controlled substance 

 SEXUAL IMPOSITION, GROSS (2907.05) touching genitalia of victim under 12 years of age 



 
 

12 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 3 offenses – continued 
 

 SEXUAL IMPOSITION, GROSS (2907.05) victim under 13 years of age 

 SHAM LEGAL PROCESS, USING (2921.52) 

 TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE (2921.12) 

 TAMPERING WITH RECORDS (2913.42) 

 TELECOMMUNICATIONS FRAUD (2913.05) value $7,500 or more but less than $150,000 

 TELECOMMUNICATIONS HARASSMENT (2917.21) violation resulting in economic harm 
of $150,000 or more 

 TERRORISM making a terroristic threat (2909.23) 

 TERRORISM soliciting or providing support for an act of terrorism (2909.22) 

 THEFT drugs, dangerous—prior felony drug abuse conviction (2913.02) 

 THEFT firearm (2913.02) 

 THEFT from person in a protected class or active duty service member, or spouse of an 
active duty service member—$7,500 or more, less than $37,500 (2913.02) 

 THEFT ordnance, dangerous (2913.02) 

 THEFT value—$150,000 or more, less than $750,000 (2913.02) 

 THEFT IN OFFICE (2921.41) 

 TRADEMARK COUNTERFEITING (2913.34) 

 UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PROPERTY (2913.04) 

 UNLAWFUL CONDUCT WITH RESPECT TO DOCUMENTS (2905.33) 

 VANDALISM value $150,000 or more (2909.05) 

 VANDALISM vehicular, (2909.09) 

 VEHICULAR ASSAULT (2903.08(A)(2)), at time of offense driving under suspension or 
revocation previous conviction under this section or any traffic related homicide, 
manslaughter or assault offense 

 VEHICULAR ASSAULT, AGGRAVATED (2903.08(A)(1)) 

 VEHICULAR HOMICIDE, AGGRAVATED (2903.06(A)(1), (2)), reckless  

 WEAPONS OFFENSES— drug dependent person/chronic alcoholic, use of weapon by 
(2923.13) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES having while under disability (2923.13) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES possession of a deadly weapon while under detention (2923.13.1) 

 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION FRAUD (2913.48) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

13 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 4 offenses: 
 ABORTION, PERFORMING OR INDUCING WITHOUT INFORMED CONSENT WHENTHERE IS 

A DETECTABLE FETAL HEARTBEAT (2919.192) 

 ABORTION, UNLAWFUL (2919.12, 2919.121), prior conviction 

 ABORTION, UNLAWFUL DISTRIBUTION OF INDUCING DRUG (2919.123) 

 ADULT CABARETS, OFFENSES CONCERNING (503.53, 503.59) 

 AIDS blood, contaminated, selling or donating (2927.13) 

 AIRCRAFT, AIRPORTS endangering aircraft (2909.08) 

 AIRCRAFT, AIRPORTS endangering airport operations (2909.08) 

 ARSON defraud, to (2909.03) 

 ARSON public buildings (2909.03) 

 ARSON public parks (2909.03) 

 ARSON harm or property more than $500 (2909.03) 

 ASSAULT (2903.13) 

 ASSAULT, AGGRAVATED (2903.12) 

 ASSAULTING OR HARASSING POLICE DOG OR HORSE OR HANDICAPPED ASSISTANCE 
DOG (2921.32.1) 

 ATTEMPT (2923.02), 1 degree less than substantive crime murder, to commit 

 BINGO illegally conducting (2915.09) 

 BINGO without license (2915.07) 

 BLOOD, CONTAMINATED, SELLING OR DONATING (2927.13) 

 BURGLARY (2911.12) 

 CABLE TELEVISION, POSSESSION OR SALE OF UNAUTHORIZED DEVICES (2913.04.1) 

 CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS loaded or dangerous ordnance (2923.12) 

 CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS prior conviction (2923.12) 

 CHEMICALS OR SUBSTANCES FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF CHEMICAL 
WEAPON,BIOLOGICAL WEAPON, RADIOLOGICAL OR NUCLEAR WEAPON, OR EXPLOSIVE 
DEVICE, ILLEGAL ASSEMBLY OR POSSESSION (2909.28) 

 CHECKS, passing bad—value of $7,500 but under $150,000 (2913.11) 

 CHILD ENDANGERING (2919.22) abuse or neglect, prior conviction 

 CHILD ENDANGERING operate motor vehicle in violation of 4511.19(A) with child under 
18 in vehicle (2919.22), prior conviction or resulting in serious physical harm 

 COMPUTER, UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS OF (2913.421) 

 CORRUPTING SPORTS prior conviction (2915.05) 

 CREDIT CARD, MISUSE OF (2913.21) 

 CREDIT CARD, MISUSE OF value of $7,500 but under $150,000 within 90 days (2913.21) 

 CREDIT CARD, MISUSE OF victim elderly person or disabled adult— $1,000 or more but 
less than $7,500 (2913.21) 



 
 

14 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 4 offenses – continued 
 

 CREDIT PRACTICES, UNLAWFUL extortionate credit extension, criminal usury (2905.22) 

 CRIMINAL DAMAGING OR ENDANGERING (2909.06), occupied aircraft, involving 

 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF (2909.07), occupied aircraft, involving 

 CRIMINAL SIMULATION (2913.32), value between $7,500 and $150,000 

 CUSTODY, INTERFERENCE WITH (2919.23) 

 DECEPTION TO SECURE WRITINGS value of $7,500 but under $150,000 (2913.43) 

 DECEPTION TO SECURE WRITINGS victim elderly person or disabled adult— 

 $1,000 or more and less than $7,500 (2913.43) 

 DEFRAUDING CREDITORS (2913.45), value of $7,500 but under $150,000 

 DESECRATION (2927.11) 

 DISRUPTING PUBLIC SERVICES (2909.04) 

 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE prior conviction (2919.25), 

 DRUG ABUSE anabolic steroids, illegal administration or distribution of (2925.06) 

 DRUG ABUSE corrupting another with drugs —marihuana (2925.02) 

 DRUG ABUSE counterfeit controlled substances—aggravated trafficking (2925.37) 

 DRUG ABUSE counterfeit controlled substances—fraudulent advertising, offense 
committed in the vicinity of school or juvenile (2925.37) 

 DRUG ABUSE counterfeit controlled substances—promoting drug abuse (2925.37), 
offense committed in the vicinity of school or juvenile 

 DRUG ABUSE counterfeit controlled substances—trafficking, offense committed in the 
vicinity of school or juvenile (2925.37) 

 DRUG ABUSE deception to obtain dangerous drugs schedule I or II substance (except 
marihuana) (2925.22) 

 DRUG ABUSE drug documents, illegal processing of dangerous drug, schedule I or II 
substance (except marihuana) (2925.23) 

 DRUG ABUSE drug samples, illegal dispensing of schedule I or II substance (except 
marihuana) (2925.23) offense committed in the vicinity of school or juvenile 

 DRUG ABUSE hidden compartment in vehicle (2923.241) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—cocaine 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—heroin 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—LSD (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance— 
schedule III, IV or V substance (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE livestock, offenses involving (2925.09) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of cocaine (2925.11) 



 
 

15 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

=Felony 4 offenses – continued 
 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of controlled substance analog (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of drugs (schedule III, IV, or V substance) (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of heroin (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of LSD (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of schedule III, IV, or V compound, (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking, aggravated (schedule I or II substance, except marihuana, 
cocaine, LSD, heroin, and hashish)(2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in cocaine (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in controlled substance analog (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in drugs (schedule III, IV or V substance)(2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in harmful intoxicants (2925.32) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in hashish (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in heroin (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in LSD (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in marihuana (2925.03) 

 EMAIL, ILLEGALLY TRANSMITTING MULTIPLE COMMERCIAL MESSAGES (2913.421) 

 ESCAPE aiding (2921.35)  

 FALSE ALARMS (2917.32)  violation resulting in economic harm of $7,500 or more but 
less than $150,000 

 FALSIFICATION IN A THEFT OFFENSE value of $7,500 but under $150,000 (2921.13) 

 FALSIFICATION TO OBTAIN A CONCEALED HANDGUN LICENSE (2923.1211) 

 FLEEING OR ELUDING OFFICER (2921.33.1) 

 FOOD STAMPS OR COUPONS illegal use (2913.46)—value of $1,000 but less than $7,500 

 FORGERY (2913.31) loss value between $7,500 and $150,000 

 FORGERY victim elderly person or disabled adult—$1,000 or more and less than $7,500 
(2913.31) 

 FUNCTIONALLY IMPAIRED PERSON, FAILING TO PROVIDE FOR (2903.16) 

 HOAX WEAPON OF MASS DESTRUCTION, UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OR USE (2917.33) 

 IDENTITY FRAUD value $1,000 or more but less than $7,500 (2913.49) 

 ILLEGAL CONVEYANCE OF DEADLY WEAPON OR DANGEROUS ORDNANCE INTO 
COURTHOUSE; ILLEGAL POSSESSION OR CONTROL IN COURTHOUSE (2923.12.3) 

 ILLEGAL CONVEYANCE OF WEAPONS OR PROHIBITED ITEMS ONTO DETENTION FACILITY 
OR INSTITUTION (2921.36) 

 ILLEGAL CONVEYANCE OR POSSESSION OF A DEADLY WEAPON OR 
DANGEROUS ORDNANCE OR ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF AN OBJECT 
INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM A FIREARM IN SCHOOL SAFETY ZONE (2923.12.2) 

 IMPERSONATING PEACE OFFICER to commit felony (2921.51) 



 
 

16 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 4 offenses – continued 
 

 IMPORTUNING between 13 and 16 (2907.07) 

 IMPORTUNING telecommunications solicitation—between 13 and 16 (2907.07) 

 INSURANCE FRAUD (2913.47) 

 INTERCEPTION OF WIRE OR ORAL COMMUNICATION (2933.52) 

 INTIMIDATION (2921.03) 

 INTIMIDATION attorney, victim or witness in a criminal case (2921.04) force or threat of 
harm 

 MASSAGE ESTABLISHMENTS, OFFENSES CONCERNING (503.42, 503.59, 2927.17) 

 MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY FRAUD (2913.40.1) 

 MEDICAID FRAUD (2913.40) value of between $5,000 and $100,000 

 MENACING prior conviction, where victim was officer or employee of public children 
services agency or private child placing agency, and prior offense related to officer’s or 
employee’s performance or anticipated performance of official responsibilities or duties 
(2903.21) 

 MENACING stalking, by (2903.211) 

 MINORS disseminating matter harmful to juveniles, obscene and juvenile under 13 
(2907.31) 

 MINORS illegal use of in nudity oriented material or performance (2907.32.3), prior 
conviction 

 MINORS pandering obscenity involving (2907.32.1) 

 MINORS pandering sexually oriented matter involving (2907.32.2) 

 MINORS unlawful sexual conduct with (2907.04) 

 MONEY LAUNDERING IN SUPPORT OF TERRORISM (2909.29) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS D.U.I. (driving under the influence of alcohol or drug 
of abuse or both) (4511.19) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS odometer tampering, subsequent offense (4549.42) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS resisting traffic officer, fleeing after signal to stop 
(2921.33.1) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS victim as elderly person or disabled adult— $1,000 or 
more, less than $7,500 (2913.03) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS  vehicle identification number or derivative, offenses 
re (4549.62) 

 NONSUPPORT OR CONTRIBUTING TO NONSUPPORT OF DEPENDENTS (2919.21) 

 PANIC, INDUCING physical harm to any person (2917.31) 

 PANIC, INDUCING violation of public place involved in (A)(1) is a school or institution of 
higher learning (2917.31) 
 



 
 

17 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 4 offenses – continued 
 

 PANIC, INDUCING violation pertains to purported, threatened or actual use of a weapon 
of mass destruction (2917.31) 

 PANIC, INDUCING violation resulting in economic harm of $7,500 or more but less than 
$150,000 (2917.31) 

 PATIENTS abuse of (2903.34) 

 PATIENTS endangerment (2903.341), serious physical harm, prior conviction 

 PROSTITUTION promoting (2907.22) 

 PUBLIC CONTRACT, UNLAWFUL INTEREST IN authorize/influence public contract for 
investment for own interest (2921.42) 

 RAILROADS grade crossing device vandalism, (2909.101) 

 RAILROADS interference with operation, (2909.10) 

 RAILROADS trespass—vehicle, (2909.10) 

 RAILROADS vandalism, (2909.10) 

 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY value of $7,500 or more but less than $150,000; or motor 
vehicle; or dangerous drug; or firearm or dangerous ordnance (2913.51) 

 RECOGNIZANCE, FAILURE TO APPEAR original charge, felony (2937.29, 2937.99) 

 RESISTING ARREST (2921.33) 

 RIOT inmate, by (2917.02) 

 RIOT, AGGRAVATED (2917.02) 

 SAFECRACKING (2911.31) 

 SEXUAL IMPOSITION, GROSS (2907.05) 

 SHAM LEGAL PROCESS, USING (2921.52) 

 SPREADING A FALSE REPORT OF CONTAMINATION (2927.24) 

 STALKING, MENACING BY (2903.211) 

 TAMPERING WITH RECORDS (2913.42) 

 TELECOMMUNICATIONS FRAUD (2913.05) value $1,500 or more but less than $7,500 

 TELECOMMUNICATIONS HARASSMENT (2913.05) violation resulting in economic harm 
of $7,500 or more but less than $150,000 

 TERMINATING OR ATTEMPTING TO TERMINATE HUMAN PREGNANCY AFTER VIABILITY 
(2919.17) 

 THEFT drugs, dangerous—no prior felony drug abuse conviction (2913.02) 

 THEFT from person in a protected class or active duty service member, or spouse of an 
active duty service member—$1,000 or more, less than $7,500 (2913.02) 

 THEFT motor vehicle (2913.02) 

 THEFT value—$7,500 or more, less than $150,000 (2913.02) 

 THEFT IN OFFICE (2921.41) 

 TRADEMARK COUNTERFEITING (2913.34) 



 
 

18 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 4 offenses – continued 
 

 UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PROPERTY (2913.04) 

 VANDALISM value $7,500 but less than $150,000 (2909.05) 

 VANDALISM vehicular, (2909.09) 

 VEHICULAR ASSAULT (2903.08(A)(2)) 

 VEHICULAR HOMICIDE (2903.06(A)(3)),  at time of offense driving under suspension or 
revocation or cancellation or without a license, or previous conviction under this section 
or any traffic related homicide, manslaughter or assault offense 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES— conveyance into detention facility or institution (2921.36) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES— firearms in motor vehicle, knowingly discharge (2923.16) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES firearms, defacing identification marks (2923.201) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES possession of a deadly weapon while under detention (2923.13.1) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES school premises or activities (2923.12.2) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES unlawful transaction in (2923.20)  

 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION FRAUD (2913.48) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

19 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 5 offenses: 
 

 ABORTION, UNLAWFUL (2919.12, 2919.121), prior conviction 

 AIRCRAFT, AIRPORTS endangering aircraft (2909.08) 

 AIRCRAFT, AIRPORTS endangering airport operations (2909.08) 

 ARSON failure to register (2909.15) 

 ASSAULT (2903.13) 

 ASSAULTING OR HARASSING POLICE DOG OR HORSE OR HANDICAPPED ASSISTANCE 
DOG (2921.32.1) 

 ATTEMPT (2923.02), 1 degree less than substantive crime murder, to commit 

 BINGO illegal conduct of a raffle (2915.092) 

 BINGO illegal instant bingo conduct (2915.091, 2915.094) 

 BINGO illegally operating as distributor (2915.081) 

 BINGO illegally operating as manufacturer (2915.082) 

 BREAKING AND ENTERING (2911.13) 

 CABLE TELEVISION, POSSESSION OR SALE OF UNAUTHORIZED DEVICES (2913.04.1) 

 CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS handgun, failure to keep hands in plain sight 
(2923.12) 

 CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS handgun, removing or grasping (2923.12) 

 CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS handgun, failure to comply with lawful order 
(2923.12) 

 CHEATING value of $1,000 or more, or prior theft or gambling offense (2915.05) 

 CHECKS, passing bad—value of $1,000 but under $7,500 (2913.11) 

 CHILD, CRIMINAL ENTICEMENT (2905.05), prior conviction 

 CHILD ENDANGERING operate motor vehicle in violation of 4511.19(A) with child under 
18 in vehicle (2919.22), prior conviction or resulting in serious physical harm 

 COMPUTER, CABLE OR TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROPERTY, UNAUTHORIZED USE OF 
(2913.04) 

 CORPSE, ABUSE OF gross abuse (2927.01) 

 CORRUPTING SPORTS (2915.05) 

 CREDIT CARD, MISUSE OF (2913.21) 

 CREDIT CARD, MISUSE OF value of $1,000 but under $7,500 within 90 days (2913.21) 

 CREDIT CARD, MISUSE OF victim elderly person or disabled adult— less than $1,000 
(2913.21) 

 CRIMINAL CHILD ENTICEMENT (2905.05), prior conviction 

 CRIMINAL DAMAGING OR ENDANGERING (2909.06), aircraft, involving 

 CRIMINAL MISCHIEF (2909.07), aircraft, involving 

 CRIMINAL SIMULATION (2913.32),value between $1,000 and $7,500 
 



 
 

20 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

Felony 5 offenses – continued 
 

 CRIMINAL TOOLS, POSSESSING (2923.24) 

 CUSTODY, INTERFERENCE WITH (2919.23) 

 DECEPTION TO SECURE WRITINGS value of $1,000 but under $7,500 (2913.43) 

 DECEPTION TO SECURE WRITINGS victim elderly person or disabled adult— 
less than $1,000 (2913.43) 

 DEFRAUDING CREDITORS (2913.45), value of $1,000 but under $7,500 

 DESECRATION (2927.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE counterfeit controlled substances—fraudulent advertising (2925.37) 

 DRUG ABUSE counterfeit controlled substances—promoting drug abuse (2925.37) 

 DRUG ABUSE counterfeit controlled substances—trafficking (2925.37) 

 DRUG ABUSE cultivation of marihuana, illegal (2925.04) 

 DRUG ABUSE deception to obtain dangerous drugs schedule III, IV or V substance or 
marihuana (2925.22) 

 DRUG ABUSE drug documents, illegal processing of dangerous drug, schedule III, IV, or V 
substance, or marihuana (2925.23) 

 DRUG ABUSE drug samples, illegal dispensing of schedule I or II substance (except 
marihuana) (2925.23) 

 DRUG ABUSE harmful intoxicants, abusing, prior conviction (2925.31) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—cocaine 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—hashish 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—heroin 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—LSD (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance—marihuana 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance— 
schedule I or II substance (except marihuana, cocaine, LSD, heroin, and hashish) 
(2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE livestock, offenses involving (2925.09) 

 DRUG ABUSE permitting drug abuse (2925.13) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession, aggravated (schedule I or II substance, except marihuana, 
cocaine, LSD, heroin, and hashish) (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of cocaine (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of controlled substance analog (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of hashish (2925.11) 



 
 

21 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

 
Felony 5 offenses – continued 
 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of heroin (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of LSD (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE possession of marihuana (2925.11) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in cocaine (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in controlled substance analog (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in drugs (schedule III, IV or V substance)(2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in harmful intoxicants (2925.32) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in hashish (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in heroin (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in LSD (2925.03) 

 DRUG ABUSE trafficking in marihuana (2925.03) 

 EMAIL, ILLEGALLY TRANSMITTING MULTIPLE COMMERCIAL MESSAGES (2913.421) 

 ESCAPE (2921.34) 

 FALSE ALARMS (2917.32) violation resulting in economic harm of $1,000 or more but 
less than $7,500 

 FALSIFICATION IN A THEFT OFFENSE value of $1,000 but under $7,500 (2921.13) 

 FALSIFICATION TO PURCHASE FIREARM (2921.13) 

 FOOD STAMPS OR COUPONS illegal use (2913.46)—value under $1,000 

 FORGERY (2913.31[A]) 

 FORGERY victim elderly person or disabled adult—less than $1,000 (2913.31) 

 GAMBLING prior conviction (2915.02) 

 GAMBLING HOUSE, OPERATING prior conviction (2915.03) 

 HARASSMENT WITH BODILY SUBSTANCE (2921.38) 

 IDENTITY FRAUD elderly, disabled victim, active duty service member, or spouse of an 
active duty service member (2913.49) 

 IDENTITY FRAUD value less than $1,000 (2913.49) 

 ILLEGAL CONVEYANCE OF DEADLY WEAPON OR DANGEROUS ORDNANCE INTO 
COURTHOUSE; ILLEGAL POSSESSION OR CONTROL IN COURTHOUSE (2923.12.3) 

 ILLEGAL CONVEYANCE OF WEAPONS OR PROHIBITED ITEMS ONTO DETENTION FACILITY 
OR INSTITUTION (2921.36) 

 ILLEGAL CONVEYANCE OR POSSESSION OF A DEADLY WEAPON OR 
DANGEROUS ORDNANCE OR ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF AN OBJECT 
INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM A FIREARM IN SCHOOL SAFETY ZONE (2923.12.2) 

 IMPORTUNING between 13 and 16 (2907.07) 

 IMPORTUNING telecommunications solicitation—between 13 and 16 (2907.07) 

 INSURANCE FRAUD (2913.47) 



 
 

22 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

 INTERFERING WITH ACTION TO ISSUE OR MODIFY SUPPORT ORDER (2919.23.1) 
 
Felony 5 offenses – continued 
 

 LAW ENFORCEMENT AUTOMATED DATABASE SYSTEM, UNAUTHORIZED USE (2913.04) 

 MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY FRAUD (2913.40.1) 

 MEDICAID FRAUD (2913.40) value of between $500 and $5,000 

 MENACING victim is officer or employee of a public children services agency or a private 
child placing agency and offense relates to officer’s or employee’s performance or 
anticipated performance of official responsibilities or duties (2903.21) 

 MENACING stalking, by (2903.211) 

 MINORS disseminating matter harmful to juveniles, obscene (2907.31) 

 MINORS firearms, improperly furnishing to (2923.21) 

 MINORS illegal use of in nudity oriented material or performance (2907.32.3) 

 MONEY LAUNDERING IN SUPPORT OF TERRORISM (2909.29) 

 MOTION PICTURE PIRACY (2913.07) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS accident, failure to stop after injury to person or 
property, when (4549.02.1) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS air bag, improper placement (4549.20) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS air bag, improper placement, subsequent offenses 
(4549.20) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS odometer tampering (4549.42) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS unauthorized use of vehicle, removal from state or for 
48 hours or longer (2913.03) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS victim as elderly person or disabled adult— less than 
$1,000 (2913.03) 

 MOTOR VEHICLES/TRAFFIC LAWS vehicle identification number or derivative, offenses 
re (4549.62) 

 NONSUPPORT OR CONTRIBUTING TO NONSUPPORT OF DEPENDENTS (2919.21) 

 OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE aid to felon (2921.32) 

 OBSTRUCTING OFFICIAL BUSINESS (2921.31) 

 PANIC, INDUCING violation resulting in economic harm of $1,000 or more but less than 
$7,500 (2917.31) 

 PATIENTS gross neglect of (2903.34), prior conviction 

 PATIENTS neglect of (2903.34), prior conviction 

 PROSTITUTION loitering to engage in solicitation after positive HIV test (2907.24.1) 

 PROSTITUTION soliciting (2907.24) 

 PROTECTION ORDER, VIOLATING anti-stalking (2919.27), two or more prior convictions, 
same subject 



 
 

23 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

 PROTECTION ORDER, VIOLATING (2919.27), two or more prior convictions 

 PUBLIC INDECENCY (2907.09) 
 
Felony 5 offenses – continued 
 

 RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY value of $1,000 or more but less than $7,500, or special 
property of R.C. § 2913.71 (2913.51) 

 RIOT, AGGRAVATED (2917.02) 

 TAMPERING WITH COIN MACHINES prior conviction (2911.32) 

 TAMPERING WITH RECORDS (2913.42) 

 TELECOMMUNICATIONS DEVICE, UNLAWFUL USE OF (2913.06) 

 TELECOMMUNICATIONS FRAUD (2913.05) 

 TELECOMMUNICATIONS HARASSMENT prior conviction (2917.21) 

 TELECOMMUNICATIONS HARASSMENT violation resulting in economic harm of $1,000 
or more but less than $7,500 (2917.21) 

 TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROPERTY, UNAUTHORIZED USE OF (2913.04) 

 THEFT from person in a protected class or active duty service member, or spouse of an 
active duty service member—less than $1,000 (2913.02) 

 THEFT motion picture piracy, (2913.07) 

 THEFT value—$1,000 or more, less than $7,500 (2913.02) 

 THEFT IN OFFICE (2921.41) 

 TRADEMARK COUNTERFEITING (2913.34) 

 UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PROPERTY (2913.04) 

 UNLAWFUL COLLECTION OF BODILY SUBSTANCE (2927.15) 

 VANDALISM value less than $7,500 (2909.05) 

 VOYEURISM to photograph the other person in a state of nudity if the other person is 
minor and (2907.08), the offender is the minor’s natural or adoptive parent, stepparent, 
guardian, or custodian, or person in loco parentis to the minor 
(or) 
the minor is in the custody of law or is a patient in a hospital or other institution, and 
the offender has supervisory or disciplinary authority over the minor 
(or) 
the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed 
by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum 
standards pursuant to RC § 3301.07(D), the minor is enrolled in or attends that school, 
and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school 
(or) 



 
 

24 Crimes by Felony Level 2015| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission 

 

the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed 
by or serving in an institution of higher education, and the minor is enrolled in or 
attends that institution 
 
 
Felony 5 offenses – continued 
 
(or) 
the offender is a caregiver, administrator, or other person in authority employed by or 
serving in a child daycare center, Type A family daycare home, or Type B family daycare 
home, and the minor is enrolled in or attends that center or home 
(or) 
the offender is the minor’s athletic or other type of coach, is the minor’s instructor, is 
the leader of the scouting troop or which the minor is a member, provided babysitting 
care for the minor, or is a person with temporary or occasional disciplinary control over 
the minor 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES— dangerous ordnance, unlawful possession (2923.17) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES— firearms in motor vehicle, loaded (2923.16) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES firearms, improperly furnishing to minor (2923.21) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES handgun, failure to keep hands in plain sight (2923.12) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES handgun, removing or grasping (2923.12) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES handgun, failure to comply with lawful order (2923.12) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES liquor permit premises, possession of firearm in (2923.12.1) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES possessing criminal tools (2923.24) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES possession of a deadly weapon while under detention (2923.13.1) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES possession of an object indistinguishable from a firearm on school 
premises (2923.12.2) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES school premises or activities (2923.12.2) 

 WEAPONS OFFENSES traffic stop, concealed weapon (2923.16) 

 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION FRAUD (2913.48) 
 
Unclassified 
ETHNIC INTIMIDATION (2927.12), offense of the next higher degree than the offense the 
commission of which is a necessary element of ethnic intimidation 
SEX OFFENDERS, HABITUAL registration offenses (2950.99), may depend on degree of 
underlying offense necessitating registration 
TERRORISM (2909.24), 1 degree higher than the most serious underlying specified offense 
 


